An establishment having as a substantial or significant portion of 
its stock in trade, videos, movies, or other film material which are distinguished or 
characterized by their emphasis depicting, describing or relating to sexual conduct or 
sexual excitement, as defined in said section thirty-one of said chapter two hundred 
and seventy-two, G.L. c. 272, Sec. 31. (5-2-94, Art. 5; 12-2-96, Art. 4) 

2.1.2.3 Adult dance club:  An establishment having as a substantial or significant portion of 
its entertainment a person or persons performing in a state of nudity or distinguished 
by an emphasis on matter depicting, describing or relating to sexual conduct or

[...]

requirements for the district contained in Section 5.2.1; 

4. Maximum height of fifteen (15) feet. (5-4-09, Art.10) 

(d)  One (1) unregistered motor vehicle per lot; provided that it is not a commercial 
vehicle with a gross vehicle weight greater than seventeen thousand five 
hundred (17,500) pounds and that this provision shall not be applicable to any 
unregistered motor vehicle housed exclusively in a garage on the premises. (10-
26-98, Art. 13) 

(e)  Parking of a commercial vehicle with a registered gross vehicle weight of no 
greater than seventeen thousand five hundred (17,500) pounds. (10-26-98, Art. 
13) 

Provided, however, that an accessory building or other building, if located in the rear 
of the principal building with no direct frontage on a public or private way, shall not be used for 
residence purposes. 

4.2.2.3 Home occupations or professional offices, provided that:

[...]

4.3.4.4  Conversion of an existing dwelling to accommodate one (1) additional unit over that 
otherwise permitted, provided that: 

(a) The building was in existence at the time of adoption of this Section. 

(b) In addition to the requirements of Section 5.0, there shall be a minimum 
additional lot area of two thousand five hundred (2500) square feet for each 
newly created unit. 

(c) In addition to the requirements in Section 6.0, there is at least one (1) off-street 
parking space for each bedroom and efficiency apartment in the converted 
portion of the structure, which space shall not be provided in the front or side

[...]

distribution of petroleum products, provided that such shall not permit gasoline 
service stations and garages.  (10-21-85, Art. 15; 5-8-89, Art. 12) 

4.8.3.3.1 Any retail store, service establishment or retail business with a combined gross 
floor area of seventy-five thousand (75,000) square feet or more.  (5-8-89, Art. 12) 

4.8.3.4 Automobile repair services provided that: 

(a) All service is performed within an enclosed structure. 

(b) Such building shall be located not less than three hundred (300) feet from 
properties used or zoned for residential purposes, and not less than six hundred

[...]

Beginning at an iron pin at the most southwesterly corner of the 
property on Franklin Street thence running  

N 29º08’30”E a distance of three hundred eight six and 20/100 (386.20) feet to an 
unmarked point, thence running 

S75º29’36”E a distance of one hundred seventy three and 64/100 (173.64) feet to an 
unmarked point, thence running  

S 14º50’15”W a distance of two hundred forty three and 44/100 (243.44) feet to an 
unmarked point, thence running 

S73º29’30”E a distance of forty nine and 80/100 (49.80) feet to an unmarked point, 
thence running 

S15º44’45”W a distance of thirty and 69/100 (30.69) feet to an unmarked point 
thence running 

S26º42’15”W a distance of one hundred six and 57/100 (106.57) feet to an unmarked 
point, thence running 

S16º36’46”W a distance of one hundred fourteen and 45/100 (114.45) feet to an 
unmarked point, thence running 

S34º19’00”E a distance of eight four and 57/100 (84.57) feet along Franklin Street to 
a stone bound, thence running  

One hundred thirty three and 46/100 (133.46) feet along an arc with a radius of two 

hundred sixty three and 08/100 (263.08) feet to an unmarked point, thence running  

N63º23’00”W a distance of eleven and 23/100 (11.23) feet along Franklin Street to 
the point of beginning (10-1-12, Art. 3) 

Editor’s note - Amendment of Sec. 4.9.3 on 5-4-87 added the requirement of site plan approval to the existing

[...]

4.14.2.1 All uses permitted with Site Plan Approval in Commercial District I. 

4.14.2.2 Any retail store, service establishment or retail business with a combined gross floor 
area of no less than one hundred thousand (100,000) square feet or more than one 
hundred fifty thousand (150,000) square feet. (5-3-93,  Art. 6)  

4.14.2.3  Truck deliveries restricted to the hours of 7:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. No deliveries 
allowed on Sunday. (5-3-93, Art. 6)  

4.14.2.4  The establishment shall not open until 9:00 A.M. except Sundays when they may not